

No. 22-3000

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAMATHA HENNESSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
(Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-02231, Hon. Eric F. Melgren)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Trevin E. Wray, KS #21165
J. Wesley Smith, KS #24935
Simpson, Logback, Lynch, Norris, P.A.
7400 W. 110th St., Suite 600
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 342-2500
(913) 342-0603 (Fax)
twray@slln.com
wsmith@slln.com
Counsel for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

 I. Did the district court correctly dismissed Hennessey’s suit for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, where the complaint failed to plead an adequate basis for diversity jurisdiction because UKHA is not a citizenship is not a citizen of the state of Kansas?..... 1

 II. Did the district court properly dismiss Hennessey’s suit because UKHA, as an instrumentality of the state of Kansas, is entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity?..... 2

 III. Whether the District Court erred in not *sua sponte* ordering additional discovery to supplement the record before dismissing Hennessey’s suit, where the pleadings were sufficient to determine the issue of subject matter jurisdiction? 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The district court properly dismissed this case for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, where the lack of jurisdiction was apparent from the pleadings and facts subject to judicial notice. 10

 A. Hennessey’s complaint failed to articulate any basis for federal jurisdiction. 12

B.	The District Court correctly determined that Hennessey cannot demonstrate that UKHA is a ‘citizen’ for purposes of diversity jurisdiction, because it is an instrumentality of the state of Kansas.	16
1.	The statutes creating the University of Kansas Hospital Authority clearly establish that UKHA is a governmental body acting as an instrumentality of the state.	17
2.	UKHA does not have sufficient autonomy to be considered independent of the State of Kansas.	19
3.	The University of Kansas Hospital Authority’s finances indicate it is an arm of the state.	21
4.	UKHA is primarily concerned with state affairs.	22
II.	The district court properly dismissed Hennessey’s suit for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because the claim was barred by sovereign immunity.	23
III.	The District Court did not error in failing to order discovery <i>sua sponte</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Motorists Ins. Co. v. American Emp'r's Ins. Co.,
600 F.2d 15 (5th Cir. 1979) 14

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006) 9, 12

Barnes v. Harris, 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) 9

Connelly v. State, 271 Kan. 944 (2001) 3

Couser v. Gay, 959 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2020) 10, 24

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 23

Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio, 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 27

Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010) 12, 15

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 15

Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Corp., 459 F.3d
1044 (10th Cir. 2006) 9

Jiron v. City of Lakewood, 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004) 27

Kansas State Univ. v. Prince, 673 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2009) 16

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, (1994) 12

Middleton v. Stephenson, 749 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2014) 9, 10

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 28

Moor v. Alameda County, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) 16

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1997) 24

<i>Pignanelli v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 540 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. State of Alabama</i> , 155 U.S. 482 (1894).....	16
<i>Reagor v. Okmulgee Cty. Family Res. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 501 F. App'x 805 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	24
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agric. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Sturdevant v. Paulsen</i> , 218 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 17, 19, 21
<i>Turner v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. v. Adel</i> , 197 F.App'x 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	14

STATUTES

K.S.A. § 60-604	4
K.S.A. § 75-6101	3,7
K.S.A. § 75-6102	18
K.S.A. § 76-3301	6
K.S.A. § 76-3302	6, 22
K.S.A. § 76-3304	6, 18, 19, 20, 22
K.S.A. § 76-3305	19
K.S.A. § 76-3307	19
K.S.A. § 76-3308	7,18, 20, 21

K.S.A. § 76-3312	20
K.S.A. § 76-3313	20
K.S.A. § 76-3315	7, 18
K.S.A. § 76-3318	20
10 th Cir. R. 28.1	26
28 U.S.C. § 115	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	4, 12
28 U.S.C. §1332	1, 4, 5, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1915	3, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1, 9, 14
